three models. And the net profit under model 2 would be more sensitive to the
changes of parameters which would affect the incomes than the net profits under
other three models. Hence, the costs in Model 2 could be effective controlled, and
the incomes under Model 2 would enhance substantially when the market works
well. Therefore, the inventory holder is suggested to employ an additional order if
the supplier provides price discounts.

In Model 3, the inventory holder would decide the optimal inspection time,
and Figure 11 shows that the net profit is moderately sensitive to the change in
the inspection cost cd. This indicates that the optimal inspection time and the
optimal quantity may remain unchanged when the inspection cost cd varies within
a certain range.

In Model 4, Figure 12 shows that the net profit decreases as d, g and c increase,
and it is sensitive to the changes in parameters d and c, but moderately sensitive to
the change in parameter g. Thus, reducing the costs which include the purchasing
cost and the installation cost of equipment for continuous monitoring will result
in a significant saving.

Parameter

Π1 Change

-30% changed -15% changed 15% changed 30% changed

D 18946 23006 31125 35185
m 19139 23114 30995 34902
k 27317 27191 26941 26817
p 15297 21141 33034 39029
c 30491 28767 25388 23739
h 27218 27141 26989 26913

Table 5: Sensitivity analysis of net profit in Model 1

Parameter

Π2 Change

-30% changed -15% changed 15% changed 30% changed

D 35535 43149 58379 65993
m 41560 46763 53907 56442
k 50952 50858 50670 50577
p 32673 41702 59827 68904
c 52808 51768 49764 48804
h 50878 50821 50707 50650

Table 6: Sensitivity analysis of net profit of Case 2 in Model 2

Title Suppressed Due to Excessive Length 27

Parameter

Π3 Change

-30% changed -15% changed 15% changed 30% changed

D 21293 25855 34981 39544
m 21499 25973 34842 39235
k 30615 30515 30325 30232
p 17033 23670 37240 44077
c 34508 32454 28438 26496
h 30600 30507 30331 30244
cd 30476 30447 30389 30361

Table 7: Sensitivity analysis of net profit in Model 3

Parameter

Π4 Change

-30% changed -15% changed 15% changed 30% changed

D 22051 27153 37363 42471
m 22663 27462 37056 41850
p 16014 23972 40737 49345
c 37733 34943 29676 27202
d 33586 32921 31604 30953
g 32795 32525 31992 31728

Table 8: Sensitivity analysis of net profit in Model 4

Percent Change of Parameters

-30% -15% 0 15% 30%

O
p
ti
m

a
l
n
e
t
p
to

fi
t
Π

1
 i
n
 M

o
d
e
l
1

10000

15000

20,000

25000

30,000

35,000

40,000

45000

50000

D
m
k
p
c
h

Fig. 9: Optimal net profit Π1 for varying parameters in Model 1.

28 Yue Xie et al.

Percent Change of Parameters

-30% -15% 0 15% 30%

O
p

ti
m

a
l
n

e
t

p
to

fi
t
Π

2
 i
n

 M
o

d
e

l
2

30,000

35,000

40,000

45,000

50,000

55,000

60,000

65,000

70,000

D
m
k
p
c
h

Fig. 10: Optimal net profit Π2 for varying parameters in Model 2.

Percent Change of Parameters

-30% -15% 0 15% 30%

O
p
ti
m

a
l
n
e
t
p
to

fi
t
Π

3
 i
n
 M

o
d
e
l
3

10000

15000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

40,000

45,000

50000

D
m
k
p
c
h
cd

Fig. 11: Optimal net profit Π3 for varying parameters in Model 3.

7 Conclusions

In this study, we consider inventory models for deteriorated items with maximum
lifetime. The process of that deteriorated items are sold to consumers together with
serviceable items during a replenishment cycle is modeled to derive the optimal
order quantity and inspection strategies. The penalty cost for the sales of dete-
riorated products is considered. The inventory holder’s profit is then improved